

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFONSO VALDEZ,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Utah

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

SEAN D. REYES

Utah Attorney General

STANFORD E. PURSER

Utah Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER A. BATES

ANDREW F. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitors General

JEFFREY D. MANN

CONNOR NELSON

DAVID A. SIMPSON

Assistant Solicitors General

350 N. State Street, Suite 230

P.O. Box 142320

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

Telephone: (801) 538-9600

spurser@agutah.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. Whether disclosing a cellphone passcode with no substantive meaning is testimonial when the only information communicated is the passcode is an important question of federal law that should be settled by this Court.....	6
II. State supreme courts are divided over whether the foregone-conclusion doctrine applies to the disclosure of a passcode when the government has evidence the device belongs to the suspect.	14
III. These questions are important and recurring.....	21
IV. This case presents an excellent vehicle to address these extremely important questions.....	24
V. The decision below is incorrect.....	26

A. Disclosing a cellphone passcode is not testimonial when the passcode has no substantive meaning and the only information communicated is the passcode.	27
B. The foregone-conclusion doctrine readily applies to disclosure of a cellphone passcode when the government has evidence the phone belongs to the suspect.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the Utah Supreme Court, <i>State v. Valdez</i> , No. 20210175-SC (Dec. 14, 2023)	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion of the Utah Court of Appeals, <i>State v. Valdez</i> , No. 20181015-CA (Feb. 11, 2021) ...	38a
Appendix C	
Excerpt from Transcript of Trial Proceedings, District Court, Second Judicial District, Weber County, Utah, <i>State v. Valdez</i> , No. 171901990 (Oct. 19, 2018).....	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Andrews v. New Jersey</i> , No. 20-937, cert. denied 141 S. Ct. 2623 (2021) ...	25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	22
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) (<i>Doe II</i>).....	8, 9, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	5
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	4, 6, 12, 15, 16, 21, 27, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	6, 30
<i>Hübel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	4, 6
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re Harris</i> , 221 U.S. 274 (1911)	16, 34
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , No. 19-1254, cert. denied 141 S. Ct. 237 (2020) ...	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	27, 28, 31
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	6

<i>Sneed v. Illinois</i> , No. 23-5827, cert. denied 2024 WL 759835 (Feb. 26, 2024)	25
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Comput.</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	30
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) (<i>Doe I</i>)	8
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	9, 12, 16, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Kyles</i> , 40 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 933 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	25

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019)	9, 17, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014)	13, 19, 20, 33
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 438 P.3d 266 (Colo. 2019).....	22
<i>People v. Sneed</i> , --- N.E. 3d ---, 2023 IL 127968	12, 13, 14, 20, 26
<i>People v. Sneed</i> , 187 N.E.3d 801 (Ill. App. Ct. 2021)	11, 12
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 516 P.3d 249 (Okla. Crim. App. 2022).....	20
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020)	13, 20
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020).....	9, 11, 17, 19, 33

<i>State v. Gonzales-Bejarano</i> , 427 P.3d 251 (Utah Ct. App. 2018).....	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 205 (Mo. Ct. App. 2019).....	23
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	10

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1, 25
-----------------------	-------

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V.....	1
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 31, 2024), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile	22
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2018</i> (Apr. 21, 2021), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021/computer-internet-use.html	22
